

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
GEORGE R. SIMPSON,

Plaintiff,

CV-06-6743

-against-

TOWN OF SOUTHAMPTON, PATRICK A.  
HEANEY, Individually and in his  
official capacity, NANCY S.  
GRABOSKI, individually and in her  
Official capacity, LINDA A. KABOT,  
Individually and in her official  
Capacity, STEVEN T. KENNY,  
Individually and in his official  
Capacity, CHRISTOPHER R. NUZZI,  
Individually and in his official  
Capacity, GARRETT W. SWENSON, JR.,  
Individually and in his official  
Capacity, JOSEPH M. BURKE,  
Individually and in his official  
Capacity, NOREEN MCCULLEY,  
Individually and in her official  
Capacity, SUNDY A. SCHERMEYER,  
Individually and in her official  
Capacity, PAULA POBAT, individually  
And in her official capacity,  
RICHARD BLOWES, Individually and in  
His official capacity,

(Bianco, J)  
(Wall, M.J)

Defendants.

-----X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

DEVITT SPELLMAN BARRETT, LLP  
Attorneys for Defendants  
50 Route 111  
Smithtown, New York 11787  
(631) 724-8833

Of Counsel  
Jeltje deJong (JD/4452)  
Kelly E. Lonergan (KL/3904)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT** ..... 1

**POINT I**

**PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT, AS AMENDED,  
FAILS TO STATE A VALID CLAIM  
FOR DEPRIVATION OF PLAINTIFF’S  
FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS** ..... 2

**POINT II**

**PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT, AS AMENDED,  
FAILS TO STATE A VALID ANTITRUST CLAIM  
UNDER THE SHERMAN ACT (15 U.S.C. §2)** ..... 4

**POINT III**

**PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM  
AGAINST DEFENDANTS PATRICK A. HEANEY, NANCY  
GRABOSKI, LINDA A. KABOT, STEVEN KENNY,  
CHRISTOPHER R. NUZZI, NOREEN MCCULLEY,  
SUNDY A. SCHERMEYER AND RICHARD BLOWES  
IN THEIR RESPECTIVE INDIVIDUAL CAPACITIES** ..... 5

**POINT IV**

**PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM  
AGAINST ANY OF THE ELEVEN INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS  
IN THEIR RESPECTIVE OFFICIAL CAPACITIES** ..... 7

**CONCLUSION** ..... 7

## Table of Authorities

### Cases:

<u>Alfaro Motors, Inc. v. Ward</u> , 814 F. 2d 883 (1987).....	5
<u>Davis v. New York</u> , 316 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2002).....	5
<u>Gambale v. Deutsche Bank AG</u> , 377 F.3d 133 (2d Cir.2004).....	2
<u>Goldberg v. Town of Rocky Hill</u> , 973 F.2d 70 .....	7
<u>Hernandez v. Keane</u> , 341 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2003).....	5
<u>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</u> , 438 U.S. 1, 9, 98 S.Ct. 2588, 57 L.Ed.2d 553 (1978).....	2
<u>McKinnon v. Patterson</u> , 568 F.2d 930 (2d Cir. 1977).....	5
<u>Moffitt v. Town of Brookfield</u> , 950 F.2d 880 (2d Cir. 1991).....	5, 6
<u>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</u> , 478 U.S. 1, 106 S.Ct. 2735, 92 L.Ed.2d 1 (1986).....	2
<u>Santana Prods., Inc. v. Sylvester &amp; Assocs., Ltd.</u> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 729 (E.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	5
<u>Schuloff v. Fields</u> , 950 F.Supp. 66 (E.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	2, 4
<u>United States v. Grace</u> , 461 U.S. 171, 75 L. Ed. 2d 736 (1983).....	3
<u>Wallikas and Schaffer v. Harder</u> , 67. F. Supp. 2d 82 (1999 N.D.N.Y.).....	7
<u>Wright v. Smith</u> , 21 F.3d 496 (2d Cir. 1994).....	6
